

GAHC010192742025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5332/2025

BIJOY KUMAR RAY
S/O SRI UMA SHANKAR RAY, R/O DEHRADUN PATH NEAR RAJDHANI
MASJID, P.O AND P.S - DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
POLICE HEADQUARTER
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-07

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-07

4:JAYANTA SARATHI BORAH
APS
ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
POLICE HEADQUARTER
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR P KATAKI, MS. A LALA, MRS R BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 16.10.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 15.09.2025 had directed the petitioner to take fresh steps for issuance of notice upon respondent No. 4 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual course within one week from the date of the said order.

In compliance with the order stated above, it appears that the petitioner had taken fresh steps for issuance of notice to the aforementioned respondent No. 4 by way of usual process only and the same has been issued on 22.09.2025.

Now, as for the above mentioned notice issued through usual process to the respondent No. 4, it appears that the process server's report is yet to be received by the concerned section. As such, **service is awaited in respect of the respondent No. 4.**

Further, it has been observed that, despite the direction of the Hon'ble Court's order dated 15.09.2025, the petitioner has not yet taken fresh steps upon the respondent No. 4 through registered post with A/D. As such, **the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps upon the respondent No. 4 by way of registered post with A/D as well.**

Furthermore, it has been observed that the instant matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court for listing on 17.10.2025. Accordingly, the instant matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant