

GAHC010192742025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5332/2025

BIJOY KUMAR RAY
S/O SRI UMA SHANKAR RAY, R/O DEHRADUN PATH NEAR RAJDHANI
MASJID, P.O AND P.S - DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
POLICE HEADQUARTER
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-07

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-07

4:JAYANTA SARATHI BORAH
APS
ASSISTANT INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
POLICE HEADQUARTER
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR P KATAKI, MS. A LALA,MRS R BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

08.12.2025

Although Office note dated 16.10.2025 reflects that the petitioner has not taken steps on the respondent no.4 by registered post with A/D, when the matter was called up, Mrs. R Begum, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that steps for service of notice on the respondent no.4 have been taken by registered post with A/D on 18.09.2025.

Registry will, therefore, verify whether the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner is correct and make necessary endorsement in the matter.

Mr. CKS Baruah, learned Government Advocate, Assam appears for the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3.

List the matter in the month of January, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant